withhold payment until the required report is received. To the extent that the CITY requires 
additional information related to the above reporting requirement, the CONTRACTOR shall 
provide the information to the CITY. 

3. Contract Price. 

3.1 The CITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR an amount not to exceed Three Hundred 
Twenty-Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Nine Dollars ($326,709.00) for the faithful 
performance of this Agreement, and for work as directed by CITY in accordance with the schedule 
and Service Fee Structure in Exhibit “A,” which is inclusive of an annual minimum guaranteed 
vehicle advertising revenue of Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00) 
described in Paragraph 3.7 below. The Contract Price is all-inclusive for the work being performed 
by CONTRACTOR, and the CITY shall not be responsible for the payment of any additional fees, 
unless the parties enter into a written amendment to this Agreement which is approved by the City

[...]

advertising revenue contracts it executes with businesses, as well as providing an 
accounting of all advertising revenue in a report to accompany each monthly 
invoice. 

3.7.2 CONTRACTOR shall credit the CITY’s monthly invoice by 1/12th of the annual 

minimum guarantee advertising revenue, Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($42,500.00), generated from the sale of advertising on the Vehicles during 
each calendar year of the Term. 

3.7.3 Gross Advertising Revenue in excess of the Minimum Guarantee Advertising 

Revenue or Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($42,500.00) that is 
generated and actually received by CONTRACTOR in connection with sales of 
advertising on the interior or exterior of the Vehicles (collectively the 
"Advertisement Sales Services" and the advertisements so sold, the 
"Advertisements") shall be divided equally between CONTRACTOR and the